
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £2.44 in 
printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Michael Pitman

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Thursday, 11 July 2019

Dear Councillor, 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held in the Council Chamber, 
Civic Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Wednesday, 17 July 2019 at 09:30.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations)

3. Financial Performance 2018-19  3 - 44
Invitees:
All Cabinet and CMB

4. Council's Performance against its Well-being objectives for 2018-19 45 - 122

5. Urgent Items  
To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

Yours faithfully
K Watson
Head of Legal and Regulatory Services 

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
JPD Blundell
NA Burnett
N Clarke
J Gebbie

T Giffard
CA Green
M Jones
RL Penhale-Thomas

RMI Shaw
JC Spanswick
T Thomas
CA Webster

Public Document Pack





BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

17 JULY 2019

REPORT OF THE INTERIM HEAD OF FINANCE

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2018-19 

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an update on the Council’s 
financial performance for the year ended 31st March 2019.

2. Connections to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate 
Priorities

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate priorities:-  

1. Supporting a successful economy – taking steps to make the county a good 
place to do business, for people to live, work, study and visit, and to ensure 
that our schools are focused on raising the skills, qualifications and ambitions 
of all people in the county. 

2. Helping people to be more self-reliant – taking early steps to reduce or 
prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council and its 
services.

3. Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all its resources (financial, physical, 
human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as possible 
and support the development of resources throughout the community that can 
help deliver the Council’s priorities. 

2.2 The allocation of budget determines the extent to which the Council’s corporate 
improvement priorities can be delivered. 

3. Background

3.1 On 28th February 2018, Council approved a net revenue budget of £265.984 million 
for 2018-19, along with a capital programme for the year of £33.693 million, which 
has since been updated to take into account new approvals and slippage between 
financial years.  As part of the Performance Management Framework, budget 
projections are reviewed regularly and reported to Cabinet on a quarterly basis.  The 
delivery of agreed budget reductions is also kept under review and reported to 
Cabinet as part of this process.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



4. Current Situation / Proposal

4.1 Summary financial position at 31st March 2019.

4.1.1 The Council’s net revenue budget and final outturn for 2018-19 is shown in Table 1 
b
[...]
ial Services and Wellbeing 
Directorate. Directors have been working to realise these savings during the 2018-19 
financial year.  A summary of the latest position is attached as Appendix 1 with a 
summary per directorate provided in Table 2. Of the £2.604 million of prior year 
budget proposals outstanding, £1.593 million has been realised, leaving a balance of 
£1.011 million. 

Table 2 – Outstanding Prior Year Budget Reductions 

Total 
Budget 

Reductions 
Required

Total 
Budget 

Reductions 
Achieved

Shortfall

DIRECTORATE /BUDGET REDUCTION 
AREA £'000 £'000 £'000

Education and Family Support 166 106 60
Social Services and Wellbeing 1,917 1,266 651
Communities 371 71 300
Chief Executive's 150 150 0
TOTAL 2,604 1,593 1,011

4.2.2 Proposals still not achieved include:

o Learner Transport (£60,000) due to delays in assessments of safe routes;
o Review of Car Parking Charges (£50,000) due to delay in reporting options 

and therefore achieving full year savings;
o Permitting Scheme for Road Works (£100,000) due to delays in approval 

process with Welsh Government.
o Reductions to the Materials Recovery and Energy Centre (MREC) (£200,000). 

 
The balance mainly relates to proposals set out in the Social Services and Wellbeing 
Service Delivery Plan, which outlines the Directorate’s response to the financial 
challenge facing them, and sets out the planned actions to be undertaken in order to 
meet the shortfall. A number of the proposals were planned to be achieved over 2018-
19 and 2019-20 and these will continue to be monitored. The actual shortfall against 
proposals to be achieved in 2018-19 was only £34,000. All outstanding proposals will 
continue to be monitored during 2019-20.

4.2.3 As outlined in the MTFS reports to Cabinet and Council, MTFS Principle 12 states 
that “Resources are allocated to deliver the Bridgend Change Programme based on 
clear strategic plans that are kept under review by Corporate Directors to maintain 
alignment with the MTFS and a MTFS Budget Reduction Contingency will be 
maintained”. A Budget Reduction Contingency was established in 2016-17 and used 
to partly mitigate shortfalls on a number of budget reduction proposals. This reserve 
has been used to meet specific budget reduction proposals on a one-off basis 
pending alternative measures. In 2018-19 it has been used to mitigate the on-going 
shortfall on the following 2017-18 budget reduction proposal:

COM 18 MREC £200,000

Page 6



Budget Reductions 2018-19

4.2.4 The budget approved for 2018-19 included budget reduction proposals totalling 
£6.123 million, which is broken down in Appendix 2 and summarised in Table 3 
below.  The end of year position is a shortfall on the savings target of £508,000, or 
8.3% of the overall reduction target. This figure is slightly worse than reported at 
quarter 3.

Table 3 – Monitoring of Budget Reductions 2018-19

Total Budget 
Reductions 

Required

Total Budget 
Reductions 
Achieved

Shortfall

DIRECTORATE /BUDGET REDUCTION 
AREA £'000 £'000 £'000
Education and Family Support 630 478 152
Schools 0 0 0
Social Services and Wellbeing 350 350 0
Communities 1,454 1,098 356
Chief Executive's 1079 1079 0
Council Wide Budgets 2,610 2,610 0
TOTAL 6,123 5,615 508

4.2.5 The most significant budget reduction proposals not achieved, and the action 
required to achieve them in 2019-20 are outlined in Table 4 below. In the 2019-20 
financial year these proposals must be realised or must be met through alternative 
budget reduction proposals in order to deliver a balanced budget position. 

Table 4 – Outstanding Budget Reductions 2018-19

MTFS 
Ref

Budget 
Reduction 
Proposal

Shortfall
£’000

Mitigating Action 2019-20

EFS1 Phased 
Implementation of 
Learner Transport 
Policy

67 An external review of BCBC’s 
transport arrangements has been 
commissioned.  This will report in 
Summer term 2019.  It is hoped this 
will support changes to the current 
arrangements with a view to making 
the identified effic
[...]
 People 
grant slippage of approximately £620,000, and was able to access additional 
Integrated Care Fund (ICF) regional funding of approximately £140,000. Without this 
additional grant funding there would have been an over spend of almost £430,000. 
This funding is non-recurring and will therefore be a cost pressure for the Directorate 
in 2019-20.

Page 11



SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING 
DIRECTORATE

Net 
Budget 

Actual 
Outturn 

Actual 
Variance

Over/(under)
budget 

% 
Variance

 £'000 £'000 £'000  
Older Persons Residential Care 8,808 9,166                 358 4.1%
Care at Home for Older People 8,462 7,919                (543) -6.4%
Assessment and Care Management 4,892 4,244                (648) -13.2%
Learning Disabilities Residential Care 1,630 1,786                 156 9.6%
Care at Home for Learning Disabilities 9,366 9,504                 138 1.5%
Looked After Children 11,173 11,486                 313 2.8%

Older Persons Residential Care
 There is a year-end over spend of £358,000. There are various factors 

contributing to this, including the increased demand for nursing and some 
residential placements and also reductions in the predicted levels of income 
received through charging, which can vary based on an individual’s financial 
assets.  The total number of placements has increased from 464 in 2017-18 to 
479 in 2018-19.

Care at Home for Older People
 Care at home includes domiciliary care services, local authority homecare 

services and the provision of direct payments. The outturn shows a net under 
spend of £543,000.  Of this, approximately £300,000 is related to a staffing under 
spend within the internal homecare service which in the main relates to non-care 
staff roles however the service did experience some delays in recruiting to direct 
care roles.  The service is currently undertaking a review of the non-care structure 
and MTFS savings have been identified for 2019-20.  In addition, the Telecare 
service was able to access additional Supporting People grant slippage to the 
value of £130,000 towards year end, together with ICF grant to the value of 
£41,000.

Assessment and Care Management (ACMT)
 There is an under spend of £648,000 on all assessment and care management 

staffing budgets for adult social care, which includes £236,000 on assessment 
and care management for older people, £191,000 on ACMT for people with 
physical disabilities and £167,000 under spend on ACMT for people with mental 
health, arising mainly from staff vacancies. Effective vacancy management and 
a number of interim posts throughout the year has enabled these cost savings to 
be achieved. The service is currently undertaking a review of the overall structure 
in 2019-20.

Learning Disabilities Residential Care
 An over spend of £156,000 has occurred due to the number and complexity of 

placements throughout 2018-19. 

Care at Home for People with Learning Disabilities
 There was an over spend of approximately £500,000 before the allocation of 

Welsh Government and Supporting People grants at year end of £362,000, 
resulting in a final over spend of £138,000.  The over spend is due to the number 

Page 12



and the complexity of needs of service users receiving direct payments or 
receiving domiciliary care within a home setting or supported accommodation. 

Looked After Children (LAC) 
 There is an over spend of £313,000 on LAC but only following an allocation of 

Welsh Government grant to the value of £320,000.  The actual over spend would 
have been £633,000.  MTFS budget reductions have resulted in the budget being 
reduced by around £1 million over the last three years.  The actual over spend 
has actually reduced by £233,000 since quarter 3 as the Directorate has 
implemented its residential and fostering remodelling projects. 

 Project plans for both of these areas are now in place and the required work has 
gathered momentum, with significant capital work taking place in 2018-19. The 
plan to place 
[...]
vices.  The service has undergone 
an initial review and the factors contributing to the over spend have been 
identified, including the charge out rate being too low to cover costs incurred.  In 
line with a Corporate Management Board (CMB) recommendation, the service 
area is engaged in a review of productivity before being able to confirm a change 
to the charge out rate. This is intended to be completed during May 2019 with a 
report back to CMB shortly after.  To improve productivity, technicians moved 
onto a differing working pattern at the start of 2019, along with a management 
restructure that was finalised in April 2019, which has seen a refocusing on 
workshop management and scheduling to address the over spend.   

 The balance of over spend is primarily due to the delay in realising the 2017-18 
MTFS target of £100,000 in respect of introducing a permitting scheme.  The 
timeline is not in the direct control of BCBC officers as the business case is going 
through multiple steps in an approval process with Welsh Government. However 
ultimately a positive response is expected, which should ensure its successful 
implementation.  

Page 14



Transport and Engineering Services
 There is a combined under spend across Transport and Engineering of £78,000.  

A shortfall in income within Policy and Development (£184,000) is linked directly 
to the amount of Section 38 fees received – these fees are charged to developers 
and relate to assessments and inspection of new street works.  Due to the nature 
of Section 38 fees, income can be subject to considerable fluctuations between 
years depending on number and type of applications.  

 This shortfall has been offset by an under spend of £219,000 in Engineering 
Services due primarily to an increase in the level of fee earning jobs (balance of 
EU/non EU funded projects and the differing chargeable rates allowed).

Parks & Open Spaces
 There is an over spend across the service of £60,000 mainly due to addition
[...]
 

for property insurance in 2018-19 following a retendering exercise. There is also 
a fortuitous and unexpected rebate in respect of the Maesteg PFI scheme under 
the contract’s premium sharing agreement (£177,000).

Other Council Wide Budgets
 The net under spend of £2.921 million is mainly due to reduced requirements for 

funding for budget pressures and pay and price increases compared to the 
estimates provided at the start of the financial year. This includes funding 
returned in-year from the Education and Family Support budget for the Festival 
of Learning and Uniform grant, which were no longer required, along with 
additional grant funding of £718,701 received from Welsh Government towards 
the costs of teachers’ pay. 

 As mentioned in previous reports, there will be a significant increase in the 
employer’s contribution to teachers’ pensions from September 2019. This was 
significantly higher than previously indicated, and for Bridgend will result in a full 
year cost of around £3.5 million. We have been notified by Welsh Government 
that some grant funding will be allocated towards this during 2019-20 but we have 
not been informed of the final amount at this stage, although it is estimated that 
it could be around £100,000 short of the required amount. In addition, we do not 
yet know what the teachers’ pay award is likely to be from September 2019, and 
whether or not additional funding will be provided by Welsh Government towards 
this. Given this uncertainty, any balance of funding from provisions for pay and 
prices will be carried forward to meet that pressure. 

Page 17



4.4 Capital programme outturn

4.4.1 This section of the report provides Members with an update on the Council’s 
capital programme for 2018-19. The original budget approved by Council on 28th 
February 2018 has been further revised and approved by Council during the year to 
incorporate budgets brought forward from 2017-18 and any new schemes and grant 
approvals. The revise
[...]
eview
Healthy Living
Partnership Contract

20
No action required.
Amount achieved

Achieved 20 20 20 20 20 0 It is forecast that the full saving has
been achieved in 2018/19

680 350 350 0 0 350 20 0 0 330 350 0

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

INFORMATION REPORT TO CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

17 JULY 2019

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Council’s Performance against its Well-being objectives for 2018-19 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report provides the Committee with an overview of the Council’s performance in 
2018-19, against its 2018-19 commitments to delivering the well-being objectives 
identified in its Corporate Plan 2018 - 2022.  

2. CONNECTION TO CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PLAN / OTHER PRIORITIES

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate priorities:-

1. Supporting a successful economy – taking steps to make the county a good 
place to do business for people to live, work, study and visit, and to ensure that 
our schools are focused on raising the skills, qualifications and ambitions of all 
people in the county. 

2. Helping people to be more self-reliant – taking early steps to reduce or prevent 
people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council and its services.  

3. Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all its resources (financial, physical, 
human and technological) are used as effectively as possible and support the 
development of resources throughout the community that can help deliver the 
Council’s priorities.  

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 In March 2018 the Council published its new Corporate Plan 2018-22.    The Plan 
defined 40 commitments to deliver the three well-being objectives and set out 58 
outcome-focused indicators to measure the progress for the financial year.   

3.2 Directorate Business Plans were developed to define service actions to carry out the 
40 corporate commitments. Those plans also identified performance indicators for the 
year. In all, 196 indicators were nominated by directorates to report to the Corporate 
Performance Assessment (CPA) Panel and to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. These indicators measure corporate performance, which gives an 
oversight of performance of the Corporate Plan, and service performance as well as 
national indicators.

3.3 As part of the Performance Management Framework, performance against the 
commitments and performance indicators in the Corporate Plan is monitored regularly 
by Directorate Management Teams and quarterly by the Council’s CPA Panel 
consisting of Cabinet, Corporate Management Board, Heads of Service and Chairs of 
Scrutiny.

Page 45

Agenda Item 4



3.4 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee has a role in monitoring and 
scrutinising progress of the delivery of the Council’s well-being objectives to deliver 
improvement in outcomes.  The Committee have requested that the report on Council 
Performance is provided as an information report as Scrutiny Chairs attend the CPA 
meetings and can report any findings back to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to inform the Committee’s Forward Work Programme.  

3.5 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee requested that only indicators which 
showed performance to be less than target against the current year, be reported on 
and also where indicators showed a decline in performance compared with the same 
period last year.  Therefore for the purposes of this report all indicators have been 
included to ensure transparency, but where performance is on target, or improving, 
they have been greyed out.

 4. CURRENT SITUATION / PROPOSAL

Commitments

4.1 The year-end data shows that 34 (85%) of the 40 commitments were completed 
(green), with the other 6 (15%) achieving most of their milestones (amber).   

Corporate Performance Indicators

4.2 Data was submitted for 166 of the 197 indicators. Of the 166 indicators with targets, 
106 (63.9%) are on target, 24 (14.5%) are off target by less than 10% and 36 (21.7%) 
missed the target by more than 10%.  There were 31 indicators with either no target or 
no data available at the year-end.  Detailed information is included in Part (A) of the 
Annex. 

 
4.3 One hundred and forty one (141) indicators have trend data, of which 77(54.6%) 

showed improvement or are at maximum performance and cannot be improved upon 
any further over the previous year.  The table below shows how the Council performed 
in the last three years. 

 
16-17 vs 15-16 17-18 vs 16-17 18-19 vs 17-18Performance Indicators 

Trend vs previous year No. % No. % No. %
Better than last year 52 61% 73 57% 77 54.6%

Same as last year 2 2% 8 6.3% 6 2.8%

Worse than last year 32 37% 47 36.7% 60 42.6%

Total 86 100% 128 100% 143 100%

Corporate Plan Indicators

4.4 Of the 58 indicators identified for the Corporate Plan, 56 can be compared against their 
target:  39 (69.6%) met their target, 7(12.5%) were off target by less than 10% and 10 
(17.9%) missed the target by more than 10%.  Data is not yet available for two of the 
indicators.  Detailed information is included in Part (B) of the Annex.

4.5 Trend data is available for 49 of the Corporate Plan indicators.  Of these, 33 (67.4%) 
showed an improvement, or were the same at maximum performance (three of the 33) 
over the year before and 16 (32.7%) showed a downturn

Page 46



Public Accountability Measures  

4.6 There are 32 indicators which are collected at a national level, so that Local Authorities 
can compare performance against each other.  At year-end, data was submitted for 26 
of these indicators.  Of those 26 PIs, 15 (57.7%) are on target, 5 (19.2%) are off target 
by less than 10%, 6 (23.1%) are off target by more than 10% and five are not 
measureable as they did not have a target set and data is not yet available for one 
indicator.  

4.7 Trend data is available for 26 of the 32 indicators.  Of these 13 (50%) showed 
improvement compared with the previous year, 12 (46%) showed a downturn and for 
one (4%) performance was the same.  Detailed analysis of service PI performance is 
included in Part (C) of the Annex. 

4.8 National comparable data against other Welsh Local Authorities is not yet available.  
Comparison will be made when data is available and will be included in the Council’s 
Annual Report for 2018-19.   
 
Social Services Well-being (SSWB) Performance Measurement Framework 
Indicators

4.9 There are in total 35 indicators included in the SSWB Performance Measurement 
Framework, of which 25 are reported on to CPA.  At year-end, data was submitted for 
all 25 indicators.  Of those 25 indicators 16 (64%) are on target, 3 (12%) are off target 
by less than 10% and 6 (24%) are off target by more than 10%.

  Sickness Absence

4.10 In 2018-19, the average number of days lost through sickness absence per FTE is 
11.79 days, compared with 10.85 days lost for 2017-18, missing the target set for the 
year of 8.5 days per FTE.  Long Term Sickness remains high at 74%, and has 
increased compared with 70% last year.  The short-term sickness absence rate has 
declined slightly from 30% in 2017-18 to 26% in 2016-17.  

4.11 Sickness in relation to industrial injury at year-end shows that the number of absences 
at 31 was slightly lower compared to 32 in 2017-18. Even though it is above the year-
end target, the number of days lost due to industrial injury was 0.09 days per FTE, 
which is an improvement on last year when the number of days lost per FTE was 0.11. 
Targets for both indicators have been set at zero to recognise the importance of health 
and safety within the workplace.  Detailed information is included in Part (D) of the 
Annex.    

5. EFFECT UPON POLICY FRAMEWORK & PROCEDURE RULES

5.1 Monitoring the Council’s performance against its Corporate Plan forms part of the 
Council’s Performance Management Framework.

6. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

6.1 This report provides performance manag
[...]
th of time for all children who were on the CPR 
during the year (in days)  
Lower preferred 

265  270  254.12  265.75 n/a n/a 

Quarterly indicator 
Target setting: Based on 17/18 data and anticipated impact of a cohort of complex 
cases that remain on the child protection register 
Annual Performance:  Target achieved 

SSWB8 

Local 
other 

The percentage of children and young people subject to CSE 
protocol with an up to date SERAF assessment (Sexual 
Exploitation Risk Assessment Framework) 
Higher preferred 

100% 100% 100% 100% n/a n/a 

Quarterly indicator 
Target setting: Key safeguarding area, hence 100% target 
Annual Performance:  Target achieved 
 

P
age 115

http://diamond/pmf/PI/PI.asp?id=2404&read=true
http://diamond/pmf/PI/PI.asp?id=2402&read=true
http://diamond/pmf/PI/PI.asp?id=2296&read=true
http://diamond/pmf/PI/PI.asp?id=2296&read=true
http://diamond/pmf/PI/PI.asp?id=2411&read=true
http://diamond/pmf/PI/PI.asp?id=2412&read=true
http://diamond/pmf/PI/PI.asp?id=2409&read=true


 
 

Appendix 4 Social Services & Well-being Year End 2018-19 
 

10 
 
 

CORPORATE DIRECTOR  
 
Wellbeing Objective One: Supporting A Successful Economy  
 

Code Action Planned Status Comments Next Steps (for amber and red only) 

P1.1.1 Continue to work with the Cardiff Capital Regional Skills and 
Employment Board and BCBC led local projects to help shape 
employment opportunities, including continuing to capture 
apprenticeship opportunities, and develop a skilled workforce to 
meet those needs.  

GREEN 

There is a corporate apprenticeship group chaired by the Corporate Director, Social Services and 
Wellbeing, to ensure work is continuing in this area. 
Training, including an e-learning package for relevant managers, is now in place to support the 
apprenticeship programme. 

 

 

 
Wellbeing Objective Two: Helping People To Be More Self Reliant     
    
 

Code Action Planned Status Comments Next Steps (for amber and red only) 

P2.2.1 Support the development 
[...]
nnual Performance vs same quarter of previous year PAM Public Accountability Measure (National Indicator) 

 Annual Performance declined vs same quarter of previous year   

 

P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Financial Performance 2018-19
	2 - 2a. Appendix 1 Prior Year Budget Reductions Monitoring
	3 - 2b. Appendix 2 2018-19 Risk Tracker Budget Reduction Proposals March 2019
	4 - 2c. Appendix 3 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018-19
	5 - 2d. Appendix 4 Capital 2018-19 Outturn report
	6 - 2e. Appendix 5 Earmarked Reserves Quarter 4
	Copy of Copy of SSW Delivery Plan Update 2018-19
	SSW page 2

	4 Council's Performance against its Well-being objectives for 2018-19
	8 - Appendix 1 - Q4 Chief Executive's Dashboard Report
	9 - Appendix 2 - Q4 Communities Dashboard.docx
	10 - Appendix 3- Q4 EFS Dashboard Report.docx
	11 - Appendix  4 - Q4 Social Services Dashboard Report.docx




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 17 JULY 2019

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
WEDNESDAY, 17 JULY 2019 AT 09:30

Present

Councillor CA Green – Chairperson 

JPD Blundell NA Burnett N Clarke T Giffard
RL Penhale-
Thomas

T Thomas

Apologies for Absence

J Gebbie, M Jones, RMI Shaw, JC Spanswick and CA Webster

Officers:

Susan Cooper Corporate Director - Social Services & Wellbeing
Councillor Huw 
David

Leader

Nicola Echanis Head of Education & Family Support
Gail Jewell Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny
Councillor Dhanisha 
Patel

Cabinet Member for Wellbeing and Future Generations

Mark Shephard Chief Executive
Councillor Charles 
Smith

Cabinet Member for Education and Regeneration

Councillor Philip 
White

Cabinet Member for Social Services and Early Help

Councillor Richard 
Young

Cabinet Member Communities

127. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Cllr J Gebbie; Cllr M Jones; Cllr R Shaw; Cllr JC Spanswick;
128. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None
129. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2018-19

The Chief Executive presented the Financial Performance 2018-19 report to committee, 
the purpose of which was to provide an update on the Council’s financial performance 
for the year ended 31st March 2019.  He explained that there are over 600 services 
provided by the Council, all of which face different challenges along with variances of 
overspends and underspends. He finished his presentation by thanking fellow 
colleagues and Members for bringing in a balanced budget in 2018-19.

The Committee thanked Officers for the detailed report and noted that throughout the 
document there was frequent use of ‘staff vacancies’ and queried whether the Council 
was working to its full potential and if the Council were struggling to recruit to vacancies.  
The Chief Executive explained that some Directorates were having issues with recruiting 
to posts and provided the Corporate Landlord service as an example.  He further 
advised Members that although staff vacancies assist with budget savings, it does have 
an impact on performance with services being provided slower and less efficiently.  He 
concluded by advising that the Council has a stringent process in place for vacancy 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 17 JULY 2019

2

management whereby vacancies are not recruited to without a business case to 
reappoint.  

The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing confirmed that her Directorate 
had also encountered a delay with recruiting to direct care roles within the Care at Home 
for Older People service and had several staff vacancies within the Assessment and 
Care Management service.  The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing then 
notified the Committee that both services are currently undertaking a structure review, 
which will resolve these issues.

The Committee discussed Welsh Government funding and the potential difficulties 
imposed on the Council’s budget setting process from uncommitted funding, one-off 
grants and funds that are allocated too late in the year.  To mitigate these factors, 
Members specified that there should be stringent procedures in place that Welsh 
Government must adhere too.

Members referenced the budget reduction proposals not achieved due to delays and 
queried whether the reasons for this was due to staff vacancies and staff sickness 
throughout the Council.  The Deputy Head of Finance advised the Committee that each 
delay had its own reasoning, such as postponements with an approval process with 
Welsh Government.

The Committee questioned what impact staff sickness and staff vacancies had on work 
demands and morale of existing staff.  In response the Cabinet Member Future 
Generations and Wellbeing quoted statistics derived from the Staff Wellbeing Survey, 
where 72% of respondents said they were comfortable with the demands placed on 
them all or most of the time as well as 71% being able to meet the demands of their job 
either all or most of the time’.

During discussions regarding the non-achievement of the Learner Transport budget 
reduction proposal, Members questioned whether the lack of a Learning Resource 
Centre (LRC) unit in Porthcawl effected the budget of transporting children from 
Porthcawl to the nearest unit.  The Leader responded by explaining that the Council 
have looked to provide a LRC in Porthcawl in the past and have not ruled out for the 
future, although the provision would need backing from a school with space to 
accommodate a unit.

Conclusions
The Committee raised concerns with the lack of commitment for Welsh Government 
funding to cover the increase in employer’s contribution to teachers’ pensions. 
Therefore, Members recommend that the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
draft a letter to the Welsh Government Minister with a copy sent to the Secretary of 
State for Wales outlining the devastating effects the lack of funding would endure on the 
Council.

During discussions regarding the Home to School Transport overspend, Members noted 
that Porthcawl has no Learning Resource Centre and highlighted the probable cost 
implications of transporting children from Porthcawl to the nearest unit.  With that in 
mind, the Committee recommends that future thought is given to adding the provision to 
the Porthcawl area, which would also ensure children are close to family and other 
siblings.

Additional information:
 With reference to the data provided from the Staff Wellbeing Survey:

‘72% of respondents said they were comfortable with the demands placed on 
them all or most of the time as well as 71% being able to meet the demands of 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 17 JULY 2019

3

their job either all or most of the time’, Members questioned the response rate for 
the survey to determine a more accurate representation of the whole Council.

130. COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE AGAINST ITS WELL-BEING OBJECTIVES FOR 2018-19

The Scrutiny Officer presented the information report, the purpose of which was to 
provide the Committee with an overview of the Council’s performance in 2018-19, 
against its 2018-19 commitments to delivering the wellbeing objectives identified through 
its Corporate Plan 2018-22.  The report covered the following work areas:

 Commitments;
 Corporate Performance Indicators;
 Corporate Plan Indicators;
 Public Accountability Measures;
 Social Services Well-being (SSWB) Performance Measurement; Framework 

Indicators;
 Sickness absence.

Conclusions
With reference to the Corporate Performance Indicators, Members were concerned by 
the increase in percentage of indicators ‘Worse than last year’ and similarly with the 
percentage of ‘Better than last year’ Performance Indicators decreasing year on year.

Additional information:
1 The Committee note that long-term sickness remains high and has increased in the 

last year, therefore, Members requested to receive detail of what options are 
available for people who are off work to aid an earlier return.  For example:

 Working from home;
 Reduced working hours.

2 With reference to the Local Authority losing experienced people, the Committee 
request to receive details of Exit Interviews to ascertain why staff are choosing to end 
employment with the Council.

131. URGENT ITEMS

None


